
List of participants - INSARAG AEME remote meeting 2020
No Title FirstName Last Name Country/Org Role Email Tel Mobile
1 Mr Rabah Elouar Algeria Operation Focal point/Duty officer at Relief Organization and 

Coordination directorate
rabahelouar@gmail.com +213 662058876 +213 662058876

2 Mr Amine Moumni Algeria First Lieutenant, Head of Response plans Office at the 
General Directorate of  Civil Protection; 
INSARAG Operational Focal Point

aminepc992@gmail.com +213 560937260 +213 560937260

3 Mr Keffous Mrizek Algeria Point focal/DGPC-INSARAG, 
Director of Operational Planning

keffousmrizek@gmai.com +560 073774 +560 073774

4 Col Hovhannes Yemishyan Armenia Deputy Director of Rescue Service 
The Ministry of  Emergency Situations 
INSARAG National Focal Point.UNDAC FP

emihovhanes@yandex.com +374 91201966 +374 91201966

5 Mr Paul Baxter Australia Commissioner 
Fire Rescue New South Wales

paul.baxter@fire.nsw.gov.au +61 459890402 +61 459890402

6 Ms Megan Northrope Australia USAR/DART Policy focal point 
Deployment Manager

megan.northrope@dfat.gov.au +61 261784560 +61 466505654

7 Mr Joshua Turner Australia Capability Manager Natural Disaster Humanitarian Capability joshua.turner@fire.nsw.gov.au +61 438305845
8 Mr Arno Umfahrer Austria Senior Training Officer for Internatiuonal Disaster Assistance 

CBRN-Defence Centre/ AFDRU/ Ministry of Defence
arno@umfahrer.at; 
arno.umfahrer@bmlvs.gv.at

+43 502013720463 +43 6602965900

9 Mr Ilgar Hasanov Azerbaijan Senior Adviser, The Ministry of Emergency Situations of the 
Republic of Azerbaijan

ilgar.hasanov@fhn.gov.az +994125120113 +994506447174

10 Mr Rashad Gasimzada Azerbaijan UNDAC Azerbaijan, 
Political focal point for IEC, 
Head of International Cooperation Division

rashad.gasimzade@fhn.gov.az +994125120096 +994502006911

11 Mr Musab Alkhaldi Bahrain Focal point ml.alkhaldi@interior.gov.bh

12 Mr Dmitry Tkachuk Belarus Head of International Cooperation Department,  
Ministry for Emergency Situations

dmitry.n.tkachuk@gmail.com +375 173270381 +375 291235318

13 Mr Aliaksandr Liudko Belarus Head of International Cooperation Sector of the Republican 
Special Response Team of the Ministry for Emergency 
Situations

ludkoa83@gmail.com +375 173615403 +375 297053354

14 Mr Sebastian Mocarquer Chile Team Leader smocarquer@bomberos.cl +56 999391275
15 Ms Hong Chen China INSARAG Guidelines Review Group (GRG) 2018 - 2020. USAR 

team management, IEC team leader
chenhongicd@163.com +86 1062846762 +86 13911732010

16 Mr Sebastián González Janer Colombia International Cooperation 
Unidad Nacional de Gestión del Riesgo de Desastres

sebastian.gonzalez@gestiondelriesgo.
gov.co

+317 3727930 +317 3727930

17 Ms Lina Paola Martinez Colombia Profesional Especializado 
National Unit for Disaster Risk Management - Col.

lina.martinez@gestiondelriesgo.gov.co +55 29696717 +57 3124483918

18 Ms Silvia Ballén Colombia National Unit for Disaster Risk Management/UNGRD, UNDAC 
Focal Point for Colombia, Liaison Officer of the USAR COL-1 
Team

silvitaballen@gmail.com; 
silvia.ballen@gestiondelriesgo.gov.co

+57 3112818092 +57 3112818092

19 Mr Eduardo José González Angulo Colombia Director General Unidad Nacional para la Gestión del Riesgo 
de Desastres - UNGRD / Director General National Unit for 
Disaster Risk Management-Presidency of Colombia. Punto 
Focal Politico. Presidente regional INSARAG Americas Y EL 
Caribe 2020

eduardo.gonzalez@gestiondelriesgo.g
ov.co; 
martha.fonseca@gestiondelriesgo.gov.
co;lina.martinez@gestiondelriesgo.gov
.co

+57 5529696200 +57 3134978959

20 Mr Radim Křenek Czech Republic MOI - DG FRS Czech republic radim.krenek@grh.izscr.cz +420 725294275

21 Mr Martin Pavek Czech Republic General durectorate Fire rescue service of the Czech 
Republic, head of IRS Unit, Nationalúoperational INSARAG 
Focal point

martin.pavek@grh.izscr.cz + 420 725169247 + 420 725169247

22 Mr Gert Teder Estonia UNDAC/INSARAG operational focal point 
Estonian Rescue Board

gert.teder@gmail.com +372 5275643 +372 5275643

23 Mr Toomas Kääparin Estonia EST-USAR Team Leader toomas.kaaparin@rescue.ee +372 5222607 +372 5222607
24 Ms Judit Barna European Commission Team Leader, Union Civil Protection Knowledge Network judit.barna@ec.europa.eu

25 Mr Jari Honkanen Finland Ministry of the Interior 
Policy Focal Point INSARAG and UNDAC

jari.honkanen@intermin.fi +358 295488323 +358 504560363

26 Mr Pekka Tiainen Finland Senior Specialist pekka.tiainen@intermin.fi, 
pekkatiainen@hotmail.com

+358 405806624 +358 405806624

27 Mr Tero Lahdesmaki Finland INSARAG Operational Focal Point, Finland tero.lahdesmaki@pelastusopisto.fi +358 295453430 +358 504759024

28 Mr Christophe Debray France European and international relations unit/INSARAG and EMT 
national operational focal point

christophe.debray@interieur.gouv.fr +33 609802966 +33 620668420

29 Ms Nino Barkaia Georgia Head of the International Relations Division 
Emergency Management Service of Georgia

nbarkaia@es.gov.ge

30 Mr Levan Girsiashvili Georgia 1st Deputy Head lgirsiashvili@es.gov.ge +99 5591019978 +99 5591019978

31 Ms Tamari Mtchedlidze Georgia Operational Focal Point tmtchedlidze@es.gov.ge +99 5599316419 +99 5599316419
32 Ms Mariam Chaduneli Georgia Chief Specialist mchaduneli@es.gov.ge
33 Dr Thomas 

Ferdinand
Hönicke Germany Chargé de relations internationales; 

BA Technisches Hilfswerk - THW 
Agence Fédérale de Secours Technique

thomas.hoenicke@thw.de +49 2289401815 +49 1722406620

34 Mr Peter Wolff Germany Chair IM Working Group peter.wolff04@gmail.com; 
peter.wolff@evonik.com

+49 6154570804 +49 16090890471

35 Dr Thomas Henzschel Germany Deputy Head of Division  
Humanitarian Assistance - Policy, International Organisations, 
Multilateral Coordination

s08-0@diplo.de, s08-0@auswaertiges-
amt.de

+49 3018177970 +49 15140908697

36 Mr Peter Goxharaj Germany INSARAG Operational Focal Point Germany peter.goxharaj@thw.de;  
goxharaj@email.de

+49 2289401506 +49 1732940831

37 Mr Panagiotis Giannopoulos Greece Head of Department of Fire Operations & Fire Safety of 
Critical Infrustractures/Fire Operations Division of HQ of 
Hellenic Fire Corps

petegianno@gmail.com +302106842876 +306 948274955

38 Mr Tamás Dr. Hábermayer Hungary HUN-2 TL 
Tolna County Disaster Management Directorate 
Deputy Director

dr.habermayer.tamas@katved.gov.hu +362 02189015 +362 02189015

39 Dr Peter Jackovics Hungary Head of the Department for Emergency Response, Firefighter 
Colonel

hucivpro@katved.gov.hu, 
peter.jackovics@katved.gov.hu

+36 14694225 +36 209107425

40 Mr Siu Fung, 
Bruce

Wong International 
Association of 
Emergency Managers

1. Country Representative of IAEM 
2. Deputy Convener, USAR Working Group, International 
Technical Rescue Association

brucew0330@gmail.com +85 260908927

41 Ms Ragnheidur Kolsoe Iceland Adviser, Humanitarian Affairs, Ministry for Foreign Affairs 
Former OCHA HAO - Access and CMCoord and rostered with 
OCHA as P3 CMCoord

rkolsoe@gmail.com; 
rkolsoe@mfa.is

+354 5457427 +354 6907741

42 Ms Solveig Thorvaldsdottir Iceland Team Leader USAR Iceland, UNDAC, Consultant solveig@rainrace.com +354 898 1194
43 Mr Gerard Guerin Ireland Seconded National Expert, Unit B3, DG ECHO, European 

Commission. 
INSARAG Focal Point at DG ECHO 
Desk Officer for Module Field & Table top exercises (MODEX)

gerardwguerin@gmail.com +353 599131144 +353 872611607

44 Mr Jacob (Kobi) Wimisberg Israel Director of Strategic Cooperation and Assistance Division 
INSARAG National Policy Focal Point

kobi_w@mod.gov.il +972 36977229 +972 506298224

45 Mr Paolo Beretta Italy Heavy USAR Italy ITA-1 Search & Rescue technician, 
management staff

paolo.beretta.79@gmail.com +39 3911310943

46 Mr Giuseppe Paduano Italy Manager, Italian National Fire Brigade giuseppe.paduano@vigilfuoco.it +39 0646525991 +39 3346459595
47 Mr Luigi D'Angelo Italy head of Emergency management office luigi.dangelo@protezionecivile.it +39 0668202911 +39 3357091787
48 Mr Paolo Vaccari Italy International Relations Unit 

Civil Protection Department
paolo.vaccari@protezionecivile.it +39 0668202829 +39 3356411551

49 Mr Richard 
Anthony

Bordoni Italy Heavy USAR Italy ITA-1 search & rescue technician, 
management & coordination expert. Senior USAR and UCC 
instructor (National/International). IEC/R Classifier

richardanthony.bordoni@vigilfuoco.it +39 3346420998 +39 3346420998

50 Mr Ciro Bolognese Italy Fire Chief. ITALY H-USAR Team Leader cirobolognese@gmail.com; 
internazionale@vigilfuoco.it

+39 0321440611 +39 3315776383

51 Mr Andrea Di Bari Italy UNDAC & INSARAG Focal Point ITALY andrea.dibari@aics.gov.it, 
andydb@freenet.de, 
internazionale@vigilfuoco.it

+39 0632492295 +39 3475967132

52 Mr Francisco Castellanos 
Villalobos

Mexico LÍDER Equipo USAR-GDL de la Coordinación Municipal de 
Protección Civil y Bomberos y de Guadalajara

franciscocastellanos1982@gmail.com +120 177007714 +443 332005613

53 Mr Soufian Samghouli Morocco Colonel of Civil Protection Operational Focal Point of USAR 
Morocco 

soufian104@yahoo.fr +212 661818053 +212 66818053

54 Mr Sabir Ahmadov NATO EADRCC First Lieutenant, NATO staff officer, Ministry of Emergency 
Situations of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Operational focal 
point for INSARAG

ahmadov.sabir@hq.nato.int +322 7072642 +994 502886660

55 Mr Martijn Boer Netherlands Deputy teamleader Classifiers PUI 
Staff Officer Resources USAR.NL, 
IM working group

martijn.boer@ifv.nl +316 17068214

56 Mr Martin Evers Netherlands Deputy National Commander USAR.NL 
INSARAG Operational Focal Point The Netherlands 
Safety Region Haaglanden Dep. Fire Chief 
Ministry of Defense  Royal Netherlands Army Reserve 
Strategic CIMIC/CMI Advisor (lt col)

martin.evers@vrh.nl +316 55781004 +316 55781004

57 Mr Jeffrey Maunder New Zealand Deputy Task Force Leader (Intel) 
NZUSAR (NZL1) 
Fire and Emergency New Zealand 
IEC\R Classifier - Management 
IMWG Co-chair

jeff.maunder@fireandemergency.nz; +642 72974013 +642 72974013

58 Mr Roberto Colangelo OCHA Humanitarian Affairs Officer 
UNDAC INSARAG Focal Point

colangelo@un.org +41 229174114 +41 766911033

59 Mr Lucien Jaggi OCHA Humanitarian Affairs Officer 
UNDAC Partnership Manager 
UNDAC & INSARAG Focal Point (Global)

jaggi@un.org +41 229171893 +41 766910226

60 Ms Ana Maria Rebaza OCHA UNDAC & INSARAG Secretariat - Americas rebaza@un.org +51 989581862

61 Ms Maddalena Asshauer OCHA Intern maddalena.asshauer@un.org
62 Mr Sebastian Rhodes Stampa OCHA Chief ERS rhodesstampa@un.org +41 766911180 +41 766911180
63 Mr Martijn Viersma OCHA Humanitarian Affairs Officer, Emergency Response Section 

Response Support Branch, OCHA - Geneva
viersmam@un.org +41 229171518 +41 794444533

64 Mr Winston Chang OCHA Global Lead, INSARAG Secretariat changw@un.org +41 229171173 +41794698588

65 Ms Natallia Hurko OCHA Intern natallia.hurko@un.org +375 291420753
66 Ms Xiaowei Zhang OCHA ERS intern xiaowei.zhang@un.org
67 Ms Stefania Trassari OCHA UNDAC and INSARAG Focal Point trassari@un.org +41 229172815 +41 766910239

68 Ms Marie Mure OCHA Programme Assistant mure@un.org +41 229173484 +41 794770880
69 Mr Mohammed Al-Mahmoodi Oman Oman USAR Team Leader moh.mahmoodi@hotmail.com +968 24514931 +968 99262424
70 Mr Marcel Velasquez Peru Head of Cooperation and International Affairs mvelasquez@indeci.gob.pe +519 41386390 +519 88386390

71 Mr Mariusz Feltynowski Poland INSARAG Policy Focal Point - Poland, acting INSARAG regional 
chair of AEME for 2020

mfeltynowski@kgpsp.gov.pl +48 691521929

72 Mr Marcin Kedra Poland Head of section for national reserve and international rescue 
operations; the National Headquarters of the State Fire 
Service in Poland

mkedra@kgpsp.gov.pl +69 7721772 +48 697721772

73 Mr Michal Langner Poland Deputy Director of the National Centre for Rescue 
Coordination and Civil Protection

mlangner@kgpsp.gov.pl +48 225233065 +48 22 5233003

74 Ms Lena Gorska Poland UNDAC Memeber gorska.lena@gmail.com +48 507 337 877

75 Mr André Fernandes Portugal Deputy commander Lisbon District 
National Authority for Civil Protection Portugal

andre.fernandes@prociv.pt +351 926815840

76 Mr Miguel Cruz Portugal Portuguese Civil Protection National Operations Assistant miguel.cruz@prociv.pt +351 214165104 +351 961717672

77 Mr Roswadi Kamis Qatar USAR Instructor / Consultant 
Team Liason

rkamis@lekhwiya.gov.qa +974 33101418 +974 33101418

78 Ms Roxana Branda Romania General Inspectorate for Emergency Situations roxanabranda@gmail.com +40 212329586 +40 721630873

79 Mr Samsodan Catalin - Vasile Romania Specialist officer within the General Inspectorate for 
Emergency Situations - Romania

catalin.samsodan@igsu.ro +40 756805847

80 Mr Vasily Evseev Russian Federation Head of Section of Cooperation with International 
Organisations

vv_evseev@mail.ru +74959837516 +79150220447

81 Mr Adrian Chong Singapore UNDAC and INSARAG staffing officer for Singapore 
Principal (International Relations) officer  
Strategic Planning Department

chong_soon_heng@scdf.gov.sg +65 6848 3805 +65 81232097

82 Mr Anwar Bin Abdullah Singapore Deputy Commissioner, Singapore Civil Defence Force, 
representing INSARAG AP Regional Chair

anwar_abdullah@scdf.gov.sg +65 81232097 +65 81232097

83 Mr Domen Torkar Slovenia Administration for Civil Protection and Disaster Relief of 
Slovenia; INSARAG Focal Point; UNDAC

domen.torkar@urszr.si +386 14711851 +386 51660687

84 Dr Musiwalo 
Moses

Khangale South Africa Oversee the administration of the Fire Brigade Services Act, 
National Urban Search and Rescue and other related policies. 
National Disaster Management Centre, South Africa

mosesk@ndmc.gov.za +27 128484612 +27 720377055

85 Mr Aitor Soler Zimbrelo Spain Deputy Team Leader, ERICAM  
Bomberos Comunidad de Madrid

aitor.soler@madrid.org +34 638218787 +34 638218787

86 Ms Annika Coll Eriksson Spain Teamleader of ERICAM, Comunidad de Madrid, SPAIN annika.coll@madrid.org +34 915805275 +34 690633669

87 Ms Bibiana Andujar Spain Head of Operations Unit 
Spain. General Directorate of Civil Protection

bandujar@procivil.mir.es +34 915373267 +34 630930586

88 Mr. Manuel Bessler Switzerland Head of Swiss Humanitarian Aid; Swiss Agency for 
development and Cooperation SDC

manuel.bessler@eda.admin.ch +41 584623561 +41 794457641

89 Ms Simone Droz Switzerland Policy Advisor simone.droz@eda.admin.ch

90 Mr Simon Tschurr Switzerland Programme Officer simon.tschurr@eda.admin.ch +41 584623995 +41 798253819

91 Mr Thomas Zeiter Switzerland SDC, SHA, Swiss Rescue, USAR Expert, 
Swiss Armed Forces

zeiterthomas@gmail.com; 
thomas.zeiter@vtg.admin.ch

+41 796587875 +41 796587875

92 Mr Matthias Pfister Switzerland professional carrier officer rescue troops 
head sepcialiced group rescue 
desk officer swiss rescue (USAR Team Switzerland)

matthias.pfister@eda.admin.ch +41 584692811 +41 793322093

93 Mr David Sochor Switzerland Chief Rapid Response  
Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation SDC 
Federal Department of Foreign Affairs

david.sochor@eda.admin.ch +41 313231587 +41 792483047

94 Mr Tahsin 
Berkant

Ataay Turkey Disaster and Emergency Management Expert 
Ministry of Interior of Republic of Turkey 
Disaster and Emergency Management Presidency

tbataay@hotmail.com +90 3122582553 +90 5053198619

95 Mr Cengiz Karakus Turkey İstanbul of Disaster and Emergency Search and Rescue Brigade 
Manager

cengiz.karakus@afad.gov.tr +90 2125745880 +90 5315488234

96 Mr Cem Behar Turkey Team Leader / Light Team Working Group Member cembehar@gmail.com +90 2163424848 +90 5327763196

97 Mr Belit Tasdemir Turkey - AKUT USAR Team Focal Point / INSARAG Guideline Review Group 
Member

belittasdemir@akut.org.tr +90 2122170410 +44 7770520654

98 Mr Umut Dincsahin Turkey GEA Coordinator umut@gea.org.tr +90 2163424848 +90 5326093741

99 Mr Volodymyr Demchuk Ukraine Director of the Emergency Response Department demchuk.volodumur@gmail.com, 
demchyk@dsns.gov.ua

+380 442473061 +380 672422538

100 Mr Volodymyr Kachkan Ukraine Head of the Mobile Rescue Center of the State Emergency 
Service of Ukraine; Heavy USAR MRC Ukraine Team Leader

kachkan21@ukr.net +380 442236380 +380 674412631

101 Ms Larysa Basanska Ukraine Head of International Cooperation Division of the Mobile 
Rescue Center of the State Emergency Service of Ukraine; 
Heavy USAR MRC Ukraine Team Focal Point, Liaison Officer/
Media

lbassanskaya@gmail.com +380 675366857 +380 505726102

102 Mr Hamad Alkaabi United Arab Emirates Head Of UAE USAR team Section 
UAE USAR team Operational Focal Point

alkaabi.contact@gmail.com, 
h.alkaabi@adpolice.gov.ae

+971 25131433 +971 509924999

103 Mr Mo Desai United Kingdom Programme Manager DFID m-desai@dfid.gov.uk +447 733288176 +447 733288176

104 Ms Fiona Rushbrook United Kingdom Readiness Team Leader, Humanitarian Response Group, DFID f-rushbrook@dfid.gov.uk +447 962248704

105 Mr Robert Norman United Kingdom UK International Search and Rescue 
Deputy National Coordinator

rnorman@fireresilience.org.uk +44 07557370884 +44 07557370884

106 Mr Paul Lawless United Kingdom National Coordinator UK ISAR 
UK EMT Logistics Coordinator 
INSARAG Operational Focal Point

plawless@fireresilience.org.uk +44 07713078453 +44 07713078453

107 Mr Dewey Perks USA USAID/Bureau for Humanitarian Assistance 
USAR/UNDAC Unit Leader 
AST

dperks@ofda.gov +1 2027125316 +1 7039815345
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